UNOFFICIAL COPY 21 RS BR 481

1	A RESOLUTION honoring Margie Montgomery upon her retirement.
2	WHEREAS, this august body gives special commendation to those Kentuckians
3	who give of their own time and talent to fight for the rights of Kentucky's unborn
4	children; and
5	WHEREAS, Margie Montgomery is one such Kentuckian, and this body rightfully
6	honors her on this day upon her retirement; and
7	WHEREAS, for 50 years Margie Montgomery has tirelessly advocated for the most
8	vulnerable citizens of this Commonwealth, the unborn; and
9	WHEREAS, Margie Montgomery founded Right to Life of Louisville in 1970, and
10	was one of three co-founders of Kentucky Right to Life Association, Inc., in 1973; and
11	WHEREAS, Margie Montgomery went on to serve as a lobbyist, newspaper editor,
12	and executive director of Kentucky Right to Life Association, Inc., a position she proudly
13	held since 1974; and
14	WHEREAS, during Margie Montgomery's tenure, she oversaw the Kentucky
15	affiliate of the National Right to Life Committee, and since 1978 represented Kentucky
16	Right to Life on the board for the National Right to Life Committee; and
17	WHEREAS, in 2014, the National Right to Life Committee recognized Margie
18	Montgomery with its Lifetime Achievement Award; and
19	WHEREAS, Margie Montgomery retires as one of the most renowned advocates for
20	the unborn in this Commonwealth, and for her diligence, her tenacity, and her unwavering
21	compassion all in this body congratulate her on this day;
22	NOW, THEREFORE,
23	Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
24	Kentucky:
25	→ Section 1. The members of the Senate rightfully commend Margie Montgomery
26	for her five decades of meritorious service to Kentucky Right to Life.

XXXX Jacketed

→ Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor of Margie

27

UNOFFICIAL COPY 21 RS BR 481

- 1 Montgomery.
- Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this

 → Section 3.
- 3 Resolution to Kentucky Right to Life, 134 Breckinridge Lane, Louisville, Kentucky

4 40207.

Jacketed